

EE3956BT – Industrial Headphones  
Instruction manual

Please read all of the instructions carefully and retain for future reference.

### Safety Instructions

When using electrical products, basic safety precautions should always be followed. Children aged and people with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can use this product, only if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product. Unless they are older than 8 and supervised, children should not perform cleaning or user maintenance.

This product is not a toy.

This product contains no user serviceable parts.

Keep the product and USB cable out of the reach of children.

Keep the product and USB cable away from heat or sharp edges that could cause damage.

Keep the product away from heat sources, direct sunlight, humidity, water and any other liquid.

Do not operate the product with wet hands.

Do not operate the product if it has been exposed to water, moisture or any other liquid, to prevent against electric shock, explosion and/or injury to yourself and damage to the product.

Do not leave any objects susceptible to magnetism (cash cards, floppy disks with magnetic coding, etc.) near the product.

Do not leave the product unattended whilst connected to another device.

Do not use the product for anything other than its intended use.

Do not use any accessories other than those supplied.

Do not play music at excessive volume levels as damage to hearing and/or the equipment may occur.

It is imperative to unplug the USB cable after the product has been used, before it is cleaned and whilst being repaired.

This product is intended for domestic use only. It should not be used for commercial purposes.

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods of time.

Warning: Keep the product away from flammable materials.

### Battery Safety

In the event of a battery and cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

Secondary cells and batteries need to be charged before use. After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary to charge and discharge the cells or batteries several times to obtain maximum performance.

Do not expose cells or batteries to heat or fire.

Do not crush, puncture, dismantle or otherwise damage batteries.

Do not store above 60 °C.

Avoid storage in direct sunlight.

Do not dispose of exhausted batteries in household waste.

Once the batteries have been exhausted, dispose of the product at a local recycling station. Contact the local government offices for further details.

This product is fitted with a 3.7 V 250 mAh rechargeable battery (non-removable).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. hereby declares that this unit is in compliance with the essential

requirements and other provisions of directive 2014/53/EU.

The declaration of conformity may be consulted at UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK or [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Care and Maintenance

Wipe the headphones with a soft, damp, lint-free cloth and allow to dry thoroughly.

Do not:

Use any abrasive cleaning solvents to clean the headphones

Expose the headphones to extremely high or low temperatures,

Drop the headphones

Attempt to disassemble the headphones

Dispose of the headphones in a fire, as it will result in an explosion.

## Getting Started

Remove the product from the box.

Remove any packaging from the product.

Place the packaging inside the box and either store or dispose of safely.

## In the Box

Industrial Headphones

USB Charging Cable

Instruction Manual

## Description of Parts

1. Industrial Headphones
2. Play/Pause/Hands-free Button (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Skip/Volume + Button (+)
4. Skip/Volume – Button (–)
5. LED Indicator Light
6. Micro USB Charging Port
7. Hands-free Microphone
8. Aux. Input Port
9. USB Charging Cable
10. Micro USB Connector
11. USB Connector

## Instructions for Use

### Charging the Battery

The headphones are fitted with a 3.7 V 250 mAh battery (non-removable). It is recommended that the battery is fully charged before first use; this will take approx. 1.5 hours.

Connect the micro USB end of the USB charging cable into the micro USB charging port on the headphones and the other end to a compatible USB port.

Whilst charging, the LED indicator light will illuminate red. Once the battery has fully charged, the LED indicator light will turn off.

Carefully disconnect both ends of the USB charging cable and store it safely for future use.

### Using the Industrial Headphones

#### Basic Functionality

Turn on the headphones by pressing and holding 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' for approx. 3 seconds.

Pause a track by pressing 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE'; push it once more to resume the track. Adjust the volume of the headphones using '+' and '-'. Press and hold '+' to increase the volume; decrease the volume by pressing and holding '-'. To switch to the next track, press '+'; play the previous track by pressing '-'. Press and hold 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' for approx. 3 seconds to turn off the headphones.

## Modes

The headphones must be turned on before using any of the following modes.

### Bluetooth Mode

STEP 1: Once the headphones are turned on, the LED indicator light will flash blue and red alternately to signal that the headphones are ready to be paired with a Bluetooth compatible device.  
STEP 2: Search for the headphones using a Bluetooth compatible device. Select 'EE3956BT' to connect and pair. Once a connection has been made, the LED indicator light will remain solid blue to signal that the headphones are paired with the Bluetooth compatible device.  
STEP 3: To unpair or remove a Bluetooth compatible device from the headphones, turn off the Bluetooth function on the compatible device. The headphones can now be paired with a new compatible device.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Note: Once connected, sound can be controlled using either the headphones or the relevant controls on the Bluetooth compatible device.

\* Effective range may be reduced due to the presence of obstacles between connected devices.

### Making Phone Calls via a Bluetooth Compatible Device

Once the Bluetooth compatible device has been paired with headphones, phone calls can be made.

STEP 1: Using the Bluetooth compatible device, dial the number to be called and select the Bluetooth/hands-free option. The headphones and their built-in microphone will now act as a hands-free device.

STEP 2: To connect or disconnect a call using the headphones, press 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE'.

STEP 3: The volume of the phone call can be controlled using either the headphones or the Bluetooth compatible device.

STEP 4: To reject an incoming call, press and hold 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE'.

STEP 5: To redial the last number called, press 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' twice.

### Aux. Mode

To use Aux. mode, connect one end of a line-in Aux. cable (not included) to the the Aux. input port on the headphones and the other end to an MP3 player or other compatible audio source. The headphones will automatically switch to Aux. mode once a line-in Aux. cable has been inserted.

## Specifications

Product Code: EE3956BT

Bluetooth Version: 5.0

Wireless Distance: Up to 25 m\*

Driver Size: 40 mm

Impedance: 32  $\Omega$   $\pm$  5 dB

Sensitivity: 92 dB  $\pm$  5 dB

Frequency Response: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Charging Voltage: 5 V 0.5 A DC USB

Battery: 250 mAh

Bluetooth Frequency: 2.4 GHz

**\*\*FCC STATEMENT – FAO TYPESETTER: ONLY REQUIRED IN ENGLISH\*\***

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Caution:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the part responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Statement:

"This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help."

Lea detenidamente las instrucciones y conserve esta información para posibles consultas futuras.

#### Instrucciones de seguridad

Las siguientes instrucciones básicas de seguridad se deben tener en cuenta en todo momento a la hora de usar aparatos eléctricos.

Los niños menores de 8 años y las personas con facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas, o sin experiencia o conocimientos previos, pueden usar este producto siempre y cuando estén supervisados o hayan recibido las instrucciones pertinentes para utilizar el aparato de forma segura y comprendan los riesgos que entraña.

Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no usen el dispositivo como si de un juguete se tratara.

Los niños menores de 8 años o que no estén supervisados no deben llevar a cabo ningún tipo de tarea de limpieza o mantenimiento del dispositivo.

Este producto no es un juguete.

Este producto no contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar

Mantenga el producto y el cable USB fuera del alcance de los niños.

Mantenga el producto y el cable USB alejado de fuentes de calor o superficies u objetos con bordes afilados susceptibles de provocar daños.

Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de calor, lugares expuestos a la luz directa del sol, humedad, agua y cualquier otro tipo de sustancias líquidas.

No sumerja el producto en agua u otros líquidos.

No manipule el producto con las manos húmedas.

No manipule el producto si este ha sido expuesto a agua, humedad o cualquier otra sustancia líquida, a fin de evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, explosiones y/o daños tanto a su persona como al producto.

Mantenga cualquier objeto susceptible al magnetismo (como tarjetas bancarias, disquetes con codificación magnética, etc.) alejado del producto.

No deje el producto conectado a otro dispositivo sin supervisión.

No utilice el producto con fines distintos al uso previsto.

No utilice accesorios que no hayan sido suministrados con el producto.

No reproduzca música a un volumen excesivo, ya que podría causar problemas auditivos y/o daños en el dispositivo.

Es necesario desenchufar el cable USB tras usar el producto, antes de limpiarlo y mientras se somete a cualquier tipo de reparación.

Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso doméstico. No debería ser utilizado con fines comerciales.

A fin de evitar posibles problemas auditivos, no se exponga a volúmenes elevados durante largos periodos de tiempo.

Advertencia: mantenga el producto alejado de materiales inflamables.

#### Seguridad respecto a la batería

En caso de derrame de las pilas y baterías, no deje que el líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. De producirse contacto, lave la zona afectada con abundante agua y busque asistencia médica.

Las baterías y pilas secundarias se deben cargar antes de usarlas. En caso de que el producto no se utilice durante largos periodos de tiempo, puede ser necesario cargar y descargar las pilas o baterías varias veces a fin de obtener un rendimiento óptimo.

No exponga las pilas o baterías a fuentes de calor o llamas.

No presione, perforo, desarme o dañe en modo alguno las pilas o baterías.

No las almacene a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C.

Evite guardarlas en lugares expuestos a la luz directa del sol.

No deseche las pilas o baterías en contenedores de residuos domésticos.

Cuando se agoten las pilas o baterías, deseche el producto en un punto de reciclaje destinado a tal

efecto. Póngase en contacto con la administración local para obtener más información.  
Este producto está equipado con una batería (no extraíble) recargable de 3,7 V y 250 mAh.

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. declara que este dispositivo cumple los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones de la directiva 2014/53/UE.

La declaración de conformidad se puede consultar en la siguiente dirección: UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Mánchester OL9 0DD, Reino Unido, así como en [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).  
[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Cuidado y mantenimiento

Limpiar los cascos con un paño húmedo, suave y sin pelusas y dejar secar por completo.

No:

Utilizar disolventes de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar los cascos, ya que podrían dañarlos.

Exponer los cascos a temperaturas excesivamente altas o bajas,  
Dejar caer los cascos,  
Intentar desarmar los cascos,  
Desechar los cascos en el fuego, ya que provocaría una explosión.

Primeros pasos

Extraiga el producto de la caja.  
Retire todo el embalaje del producto.  
Coloque el embalaje dentro de la caja y guárdelo o deséchelo de manera segura.

Contenido de la caja

Cascos industriales  
Cable de carga USB  
Manual de instrucciones

Descripción de las partes y componentes

1. Cascos industriales
2. Botón de reproducción/pausa/manos libres (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Botón para subir volumen/pasar a la pista siguiente (+)
4. Botón para bajar volumen/volver a la pista anterior (-)
5. Indicador de luz LED
6. Puerto de carga micro-USB
7. Micrófono manos libres
8. Puerto de entrada auxiliar
9. Cable de carga USB
10. Conector micro-USB
11. Conector USB

Instrucciones de uso

Carga de la batería

Los cascos están equipados con una batería (no extraíble) de 3,7 V y 250 mAh. Se recomienda cargar la batería por completo antes de usarlos por primera vez; el tiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 1,5 horas.

Enchufe el conector micro-USB del cable de carga USB al puerto micro-USB de los cascos y el extremo opuesto a un puerto USB compatible.

Durante la carga, el indicador de luz LED mostrará una luz de color rojo. Una vez que la batería esté completamente cargada, el indicador de luz LED se apagará.

Desconecte con cuidado ambos extremos del cable de carga USB y guárdelo de forma segura para su uso futuro.

## Uso de los cascos industriales

### Funciones básicas

Para encender los cascos, presione el botón «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE» y manténgalo pulsado durante aproximadamente 3 segundos.

Para detener momentáneamente la reproducción, pulse el botón «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE»; para reanudar la reproducción, púlselo nuevamente.

Para ajustar el volumen de los cascos, utilice los botones «+» y «-». Mantenga pulsado el botón «+» para subir el volumen y el botón «-» para bajarlo.

Para pasar a la siguiente pista o canción, pulse el botón «+»; para volver a reproducir la pista o canción anterior, pulse el botón «-».

Para apagar los cascos, presione el botón «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE» y manténgalo pulsado durante aproximadamente 3 segundos.

### Modos

Los cascos tienen que estar encendidos antes de utilizar cualquiera de los siguientes modos.

#### Modo Bluetooth

PASO 1: Cuando se hayan encendido los cascos, el indicador LED emitirá una luz intermitente de color azul y rojo para avisar de que están listos para vincularse con un dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth.

PASO 2: Busque los cascos usando un dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth. Escoja la opción «EE3956BT» para realizar la conexión y vincular ambos dispositivos. Una vez que se haya establecido la conexión, el indicador de luz LED emitirá una luz fija de color azul para indicar que los cascos y el dispositivo con Bluetooth se han vinculado.

PASO 3: Para desconectar o desenlazar el dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth de los cascos, desactive la función Bluetooth de dicho dispositivo. Después de hacerlo, podrá enlazar los cascos con otro dispositivo compatible.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Nota: Cuando se hayan enlazado ambos dispositivos, el sonido podrá controlarse tanto mediante los cascos como mediante los controles pertinentes del dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth.

\* El rango de alcance efectivo podría verse reducido debido a la presencia de obstáculos entre los dispositivos conectados.

#### Realización de llamadas mediante un dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth

Tras vincular los cascos con el dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth, se podrán realizar llamadas.

PASO 1: Marque el número del destinatario a quien desea llamar en el dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth y seleccione la opción Bluetooth/manos libres. Los cascos y su micrófono integrado funcionarán a modo de dispositivo manos libres.

PASO 2: Para establecer o finalizar una llamada mediante los cascos, pulse «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE».

PASO 3: El volumen de la llamada puede ajustarse tanto desde los cascos como desde el dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth.

PASO 4: Para rechazar una llamada entrante, mantenga pulsado «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE».

PASO 5: Para volver a llamar al último número marcado, pulse dos veces el botón «PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE».

#### Modo auxiliar

Para usar el modo auxiliar, enchufe uno de los extremos de un cable de entrada auxiliar (no incluido) al puerto de entrada auxiliar de los cascos y el otro extremo a un reproductor de MP3 o a otra fuente de audio compatible. Los cascos cambiarán automáticamente al modo auxiliar cuando se conecte un cable de entrada auxiliar.

#### Especificaciones:

Código del producto: EE3956BT  
Versión de Bluetooth: 5.0  
Rango de alcance inalámbrico: hasta 25 m\*  
Tamaño del controlador: 40 mm  
Impedancia:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$   
Sensibilidad:  $92 \pm 5 \text{ dB}$   
Respuesta en frecuencia: 20 Hz–20 kHz  
Voltaje de carga: USB 5 V 0,5 A CC  
Batería: 250 mAh  
Frecuencia Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Auscultadores industriais  
Manual de instruções

Ler as instruções com atenção e guardar para referência futura.

Instruções de segurança:

as instruções básicas de segurança devem ser sempre cumpridas durante a utilização de produtos elétricos.

Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade a partir dos 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, desde que supervisionadas ou instruídas relativamente à utilização do produto, de uma forma segura, e compreendam os riscos envolvidos.

As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brincam com o produto.

Exceto se as crianças tiverem idade inferior a 8 anos e forem supervisionadas, não devem realizar a

limpeza ou manutenção do produto.

Este produto não é um brinquedo.

Este produto não contém peças reparáveis pelo utilizador.

Manter o produto e o cabo USB fora do alcance das crianças.

Manter o produto e o cabo USB afastados de fontes de calor ou arestas afiadas, que possam provocar danos.

Manter o produto afastado de fontes de calor, luz solar direta, humidade, água e outros líquidos.

Não utilizar o produto com as mãos molhadas.

Não utilizar o produto caso tenha entrado em contacto com água, humidade ou outros líquidos para evitar choques elétricos, explosão e/ou lesão física e danos no produto.

Manter todo o tipo de objetos suscetíveis a magnetismo (cartões de crédito ou débito, disquetes com codificação magnética, etc.) afastado do produto.

Não deixar o produto ligado a outro dispositivo sem supervisão.

Não utilizar o produto para fins diferentes da utilização prevista.

Não utilizar acessórios que não tenham sido fornecidos com o produto.

Não reproduzir música com volume excessivo para evitar lesões auditivas e/ou danos no equipamento.

É obrigatório desligar o cabo USB depois da utilização do produto, antes da limpeza e durante a reparação.

Este produto destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. Não deve ser utilizado para fins comerciais.

Para evitar possíveis lesões auditivas, não ouvir música com níveis de volume elevados durante longos períodos de tempo.

Aviso: manter o produto afastado de materiais inflamáveis.

## Segurança das pilhas

Em caso de fuga de uma pilha e de uma pilha-botão, não permitir que o líquido entre em contacto com a pele ou olhos. Em caso de contacto, lavar abundantemente a área afetada com água e procurar aconselhamento médico.

As pilhas e as pilhas-botão secundárias devem ser carregadas antes da utilização. Após longos períodos de armazenamento, pode ser necessário carregar e descarregar várias vezes as pilhas ou pilhas-botão para obter um desempenho máximo.

Não expor as pilhas ou pilhas-botão a fontes de calor ou fogo.

Não comprimir, perfurar, desmontar ou danificar as pilhas.

Não armazenar a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C.

Evitar armazenar em local exposto a luz solar direta.

Não eliminar as pilhas gastas no lixo doméstico.

Quando as pilhas estiverem gastas, eliminá-las num centro de reciclagem local. Contactar os serviços governamentais locais para mais informação.

Este produto tem uma bateria de 3,7 V 250 mAh recarregável (não removível)

A UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. declara pela presente que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da diretiva 2014/53/UE.

A declaração de conformidade pode ser consultada na UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, Reino Unido ou online em [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Cuidados e manutenção

Limpar os auscultadores com um pano macio, húmido e sem pelos e deixar secar bem.

Não:

Limpar os auscultadores com solventes de limpeza abrasivos

Expor os auscultadores a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas,

Deixar cair os auscultadores

Tentar desmontar os auscultadores  
Eliminar os auscultadores no fogo, uma vez que isso causará uma explosão.

#### Primeiros passos

Retirar o produto da caixa.  
Retirar todos os materiais de embalagem do produto.  
Colocar a embalagem dentro da caixa e guardar ou eliminar a mesma em segurança.

#### Na caixa

Auscultadores industriais  
Cabo de carregamento USB  
Manual de instruções

#### Descrição dos componentes

1. Auscultadores industriais
2. Botão Reprodução/Pausa/Mãos-livres (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Botão de aumento de volume/passagem à faixa seguinte (+)
4. Botão de diminuição de volume/ retrocesso à faixa anterior (-)
5. Indicador luminoso LED
6. Porta de carregamento micro USB
7. Microfone mãos-livres
8. Aux. Porta de entrada
9. Cabo de carregamento USB
10. Conector micro USB
11. Conector USB

#### Instruções de utilização

##### Carregar a bateria

Os auscultadores têm uma bateria de 3,7 V 250 mAh (não removível). Recomenda-se o carregamento completo da bateria antes da primeira utilização, que demorará cerca de 1,5 horas. Ligar a extremidade micro USB do cabo de carregamento USB na porta de carregamento USB dos auscultadores e a extremidade oposta numa porta USB compatível. Durante o carregamento, o indicador luminoso LED acenderá uma luz vermelha. Quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada, o indicador luminoso LED desligará. Desligar cuidadosamente as duas extremidades do cabo de carregamento USB e guardá-lo em segurança para utilização futura.

##### Utilizar os auscultadores industriais

##### Funcionalidade básica

Para ligar os auscultadores, premir e manter premido o botão "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE" durante cerca de 3 segundos.

Para parar momentaneamente uma faixa, premir o botão "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE" e premir novamente para retomar a faixa.

Para ajustar o volume dos auscultadores, premir "+" e "-". Premir e manter premido "+" para aumentar o volume. Para diminuir o volume, premir e manter premido "-".

Premir "+" para avançar para a faixa seguinte. Premir "-" para retroceder para a faixa anterior.

Premir e manter premido o botão "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE" durante cerca de 3 segundos para desligar os auscultadores.

##### Modos

Os auscultadores devem estar ligados para poder utilizar qualquer um dos modos seguintes.

## Modo Bluetooth

PASSO 1: depois de ligar os auscultadores, o indicador luminoso LED piscará alternadamente uma luz azul e vermelha a indicar que os auscultadores podem ser emparelhados com um dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth.

PASSO 2: procurar os auscultadores no dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth. Selecionar "EE3956BT" para ligar e emparelhar os dois dispositivos. Uma vez estabelecida a ligação, o indicador luminoso LED continuará a apresentar uma luz azul fixa para indicar que os auscultadores foram emparelhados com o dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth.

PASSO 3: para desemparelhar ou retirar um dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth dos auscultadores, desligar a função Bluetooth no dispositivo compatível. Os auscultadores podem agora ser emparelhados com um novo dispositivo compatível.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Nota: uma vez estabelecida a ligação, o som pode ser controlado nos auscultadores ou nos controlos relevantes do dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth.

\*O alcance efetivo pode ser reduzido devido à presença de obstáculos entre os dispositivos ligados.

## Fazer chamadas telefónicas com um dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth

É possível fazer chamadas telefónicas depois de o dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth tiver sido emparelhado com os auscultadores.

PASSO 1: marcar o número do destinatário da chamada no dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth e selecionar a opção Bluetooth/Mãos-livres. Os auscultadores e o microfone incorporado funcionarão agora como um dispositivo mãos-livres.

PASSO 2: para fazer ou desligar uma chamada com os auscultadores, premir "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

PASSO 3: o volume de som da chamada pode ser controlado nos auscultadores ou no dispositivo compatível com Bluetooth.

PASSO 4: para rejeitar uma chamada de entrada, premir e manter premido o botão "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

PASSO 5: para marcar novamente o último número chamado, premir duas vezes o botão "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

## Aux. Modo

Para utilizar o modo Aux., ligar uma extremidade de um cabo Aux. de linha de entrada (não incluído) na porta de entrada Aux. dos auscultadores e a extremidade oposta num leitor MP3 ou noutra fonte de áudio compatível. Os auscultadores mudarão automaticamente para o modo Aux. quando for inserido um cabo Aux. de linha de entrada.

## Especificações

Código do produto: EE3956BT

Versão Bluetooth: 5,0

Alcance sem fios: até 25 m\*

Tamanho do driver: 40 mm

Impedância:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$

Sensibilidade:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Frequência de resposta: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Tensão da carga: USB CC 5 V 0,5 A

Bateria: 250 mAh

Frequência Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Industrielle Kopfhörer  
Bedienungsanleitung

Alle Anweisungen aufmerksam durchlesen und zum späteren Nachlesen aufbewahren.

Sicherheitshinweise

Beim Gebrauch elektrischer Produkte müssen stets grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden.

Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. mit mangelnder Erfahrung oder Kenntnis benutzt werden, sofern diese angemessen beaufsichtigt werden oder entsprechende Anleitungen zur sicheren Nutzung des Geräts erhalten haben und sich der möglichen Gefahren bewusst sind.

Kinder sollten stets beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.

Kinder ab 8 Jahren dürfen das Produkt unter Aufsicht reinigen und warten.

Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.

Dieses Produkt enthält keine Teile, die vom Nutzer gewartet werden müssen.

Das Produkt und das USB-Kabel außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Das Produkt und das USB-Kabel von Hitze und scharfen Kanten fernhalten, die Schäden verursachen könnten.

Das Produkt von Wärmequellen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit, Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fernhalten.

Das Produkt nicht mit nassen Händen benutzen.

Das Produkt nicht einschalten, wenn es Wasser, Feuchtigkeit oder anderen Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt wurde, um Stromschlag, Explosion und/oder Verletzungen sowie Beschädigungen am Produkt vorzubeugen.

Keine magnetischen Gegenstände (Geldkarten, Disketten mit magnetischer Codierung usw.) in der Nähe des Produkts lassen.

Das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen, während es mit einem anderen Gerät verbunden ist.

Das Produkt nur für den dafür vorgesehenen Zweck benutzen.

Nur das Zubehör benutzen, das im Lieferumfang enthalten ist.

Die Wiedergabe von Musik bei übermäßiger Lautstärke kann zu Hörschäden und/oder Schäden an der Ausrüstung führen.

Das USB-Kabel muss nach Gebrauch des Geräts, vor dessen Reinigung und bei der Reparatur unbedingt herausgezogen werden.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Es darf nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke benutzt werden.

Um möglichen Hörschäden vorzubeugen, nicht über längere Zeit bei hoher Lautstärke hören.

Achtung: Das Produkt von entflammbareren Materialien fernhalten.

#### Akkusicherheit

Sollte aus dem Akku oder der Zelle Flüssigkeit austreten, diese nicht in Kontakt mit Haut oder Augen kommen lassen. Sollte Flüssigkeit an Haut oder Augen geraten sein, den betroffenen Bereich mit viel Wasser waschen und ärztlichen Rat einholen.

Sekundärzellen oder -batterien müssen vor Gebrauch aufgeladen werden. Nach einer längeren Lagerungsdauer kann ein mehrmaliges Auf- und Entladen der Zellen oder Batterien erforderlich sein, um eine maximale Leistung zu erreichen.

Zellen und Akkus nicht Hitze oder Feuer aussetzen.

Akkus nicht zerkleinern, durchstechen, zerlegen oder anderweitig beschädigen.

Nicht über 60° C lagern.

Nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung lagern.

Verbrauchte Akkus nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen.

Verbrauchte Akkus bei der örtlichen Recycling-Station entsorgen. Die Regierungsbehörde vor Ort für mehr Informationen kontaktieren.

Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Akku mit 3,7 V/250 mAh ausgestattet (nicht herausnehmbar).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt.

Sie können die Konformitätserklärung bei UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, UK oder [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk) einsehen.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Pflege und Wartung

Kopfhörer mit einem weichen, feuchten, fusselreien Tuch abwischen und gründlich trocknen lassen.

#### UNTER KEINEN UMSTÄNDEN:

Scheuermittel zum Reinigen des Kopfhörers benutzen,

Die Kopfhörer extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen aussetzen,

Die Kopfhörer fallen lassen,

Die Kopfhörer zu zerlegen versuchen,

Die Kopfhörer durch Verbrennen entsorgen, da dies zu einer Explosion führt.

#### Erste Schritte

Das Produkt aus seinem Karton nehmen.

Die Verpackung entfernen.

Die Verpackung in die Kiste legen und sicher lagern oder entsorgen.

Im Karton

Industrieller Kopfhörer  
USB-Ladekabel  
Bedienungsanleitung

## Beschreibung der Teile

1. Industrieller Kopfhörer
2. Wiedergabe-/Pause-/Freisprech-Knopf (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Überspringen/Lautstärke + Knopf (+)
4. Überspringen/Lautstärke – Knopf (–)
5. LED-Lichtanzeige
6. Micro-USB-Ladeanschluss
7. Freisprechmikrofon
8. Aux- Eingangsport
9. USB-Ladekabel
10. Micro-USB-Stecker
11. USB-Stecker

## Anwendungshinweise

### Akku aufladen

Der Kopfhörer ist mit einem Akku mit 3,7 V/250 mAh ausgestattet (nicht herausnehmbar). Es wird empfohlen, den Akku vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig aufzuladen, was ca. 1,5 Stunden dauern wird.

Das Micro-USB-Ende des USB-Ladekabels in den Micro-USB-Ladeanschluss am Kopfhörer und das andere Ende in einen kompatiblen USB-Anschluss stecken.

Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Lichtanzeige rot auf. Sobald der Akku vollständig geladen ist, schaltet sich die LED-Lichtanzeige aus.

Beide Enden des UBS-Ladekabels vorsichtig trennen und für künftigen Gebrauch sicher lagern.

### Verwendung des industriellen Kopfhörers

#### Grundfunktionen

Den Kopfhörer einschalten, indem Sie die „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“-Taste ca. 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Durch Drücken der „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“-Taste wird der Titel angehalten; erneut drücken, um die Wiedergabe fortzusetzen.

Die Lautstärke des Kopfhörers mit „+“ und „–“ anpassen. „+“ drücken und gedrückt halten, um Lautstärke zu erhöhen, „–“ drücken und gedrückt halten, um Lautstärke zu mindern.

Um zum nächsten Titel zu schalten, „+“ drücken; um den vorherigen Titel wiederzugeben, „–“ drücken.

Die „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“-Taste drücken und ca. 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um den Kopfhörer abzuschalten.

#### Modi

Vor Einstellen einer der folgenden Modi muss der Kopfhörer eingeschaltet werden.

#### Bluetooth-Modus

**SCHRITT 1:** Sobald der Kopfhörer eingeschaltet ist, blinkt die LED-Lichtanzeige abwechselnd blau und rot auf, um zu signalisieren, dass der Kopfhörer jetzt mit einem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt werden kann.

**SCHRITT 2:** Kopfhörer mit einem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät suchen. „EE3956BT“ für die Verbindungsherstellung und Kopplung auswählen. Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, bleibt die LED-Lichtanzeige blau, um zu signalisieren, dass der Kopfhörer mit dem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt ist.

**SCHRITT 3:** Um ein Bluetooth-kompatibles Gerät vom Kopfhörer zu trennen oder zu entfernen, die

Bluetooth-Funktion am kompatiblen Gerät abschalten. Der Kopfhörer kann jetzt mit einem neuen kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt werden.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Hinweis: Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt wurde, kann der Klang entweder mithilfe des Kopfhörers oder mit den entsprechenden Steuerungen am Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät kontrolliert werden.

\*Die effektive Reichweite kann sich aufgrund von Hindernissen, die sich zwischen den verbundenen Geräten befinden, verringern.

#### Telefonanrufe über ein Bluetooth-kompatibles Gerät tätigen

Sobald das Bluetooth-kompatible Gerät mit dem Kopfhörer verbunden ist, können Telefonanrufe getätigt werden.

SCHRITT 1: Über das Bluetooth-kompatible Gerät kann die Anrufnummer gewählt und die Bluetooth-/Freisprechoption gewählt werden. Der Kopfhörer und sein eingebautes Mikrofon dienen nun als Freisprechgerät.

SCHRITT 2: Um einen Telefonanruf über den Kopfhörer zu tätigen oder zu beenden, drücken Sie die Taste „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“.

SCHRITT 3: Die Lautstärke kann entweder über den Kopfhörer oder das Bluetooth-kompatible Gerät eingestellt werden.

SCHRITT 4: Um einen Anruf abzulehnen, drücken und halten Sie die Taste „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“.

SCHRITT 5 Um die zuletzt verwendete Nummer anzurufen, drücken Sie zwei Mal die Taste „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“.

#### Aux- Modus

Um den Aux-Modus zu benutzen, schließen Sie ein Ende des Line-in-Aux-Kabels am Aux-Eingangsport des Kopfhörers und das andere Ende an einen MP3-Player oder eine andere kompatible Audio-Quelle an. Der Kopfhörer wechselt automatisch in den Aux-Modus, sobald ein Line-in-Aux-Kabel angeschlossen wurde.

#### Technische Angaben

Produktcode: EE3956BT

Bluetooth-Version: 5.0

Funkreichweite: Bis zu 25 m\*

Treibergröße: 40 mm

Impedanz:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$

Empfindlichkeit: 92 dB  $\pm$  5 dB

Frequenzbereich: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Ladespannung: 5 V/0,5 A Gleichstrom-USB

Akku: 250 mAh

Bluetooth-Frequenz: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Casque industriel  
Mode d'emploi

Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi et le conserver à titre d'information

Consignes de sécurité

En cas d'utilisation de produits électriques, il est indispensable de respecter les consignes de sécurité de base.

Ce produit peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de plus de 8 ans et des personnes dont les capacités physiques, mentales ou sensorielles sont réduites ou dont l'expérience ou les connaissances sont limitées, exclusivement sous la surveillance d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou si cette personne leur a communiqué toutes les instructions nécessaires pour l'utiliser et comprendre les dangers potentiels.

L'utilisation de ce produit par des enfants doit être supervisée par un adulte pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec le produit.

Les enfants âgés de moins de 8 ans et qui ne sont pas supervisés ne doivent pas nettoyer le produit ou procéder à des opérations d'entretien.

Ce produit n'est pas un jouet.

Ce produit ne contient aucun composant susceptible d'être réparé par l'utilisateur

Ne pas laisser le produit et le câble USB à portée des enfants.

Ne pas laisser le produit et le câble USB à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou de bords tranchants pouvant les endommager.

Ne pas exposer le produit à la chaleur, aux rayons du soleil, à l'humidité, à l'eau ou à tout autre liquide.

Ne pas utiliser le produit avec les mains mouillées.

Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il a été exposé à l'eau, l'humidité ou tout autre liquide, afin d'éviter tout risque de décharge électrique, explosion et/ou dommages corporels ou matériels.

Ne pas laisser d'objets sensibles aux champs magnétiques (cartes bancaires, disquettes avec code magnétique, etc.) à proximité du produit.

Ne pas laisser le produit sans surveillance quand il est connecté à un autre appareil.

Ne pas utiliser le produit à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il est prévu.

Ne pas utiliser d'autres accessoires que ceux qui sont fournis.

Ne pas écouter de musique à un volume excessif sous peine de problèmes d'audition et/ou de dommages matériels du produit.

Il est impératif de débrancher le câble USB une fois que l'appareil a été utilisé, avant de le nettoyer et pendant des opérations de réparation.

Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage domestique. Il ne doit pas être utilisé dans un cadre commercial.

Afin d'éviter tout problème d'audition, ne pas écouter de la musique à un volume excessif pendant de longues périodes.

Avertissement : Ne pas exposer le produit à des matières inflammables.

#### Consignes de sécurité des piles et batteries

Si la batterie ou les piles fuient, éviter tout contact du liquide avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, rincer abondamment la zone concernée avec de l'eau et demander un avis médical.

Les piles et batteries de recharge doivent être rechargées avant toute utilisation. Après des périodes de stockage prolongées, il faudra éventuellement charger et décharger les piles ou les batteries plusieurs fois pour assurer une efficacité optimale.

Ne pas exposer les piles ou les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu.

Ne pas écraser, percer, démonter ou endommager les piles ou les batteries.

Ne pas conserver à une température supérieure à 60 °C.

Stocker à l'abri des rayons du soleil.

Ne pas jeter les piles ou batteries usagées dans les déchets ménagers.

Une fois les piles ou les batteries épuisées, déposer le produit dans un point de recyclage local.

Contactez la municipalité pour toute information complémentaire.

Ce produit est doté d'une batterie rechargeable 3,7 V 250 mAh (non amovible).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences fondamentales et aux autres dispositions prévues par la Directive 2014/53/UE.

Pour consulter la déclaration de conformité, s'adresser à UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, Royaume-Uni ou sur [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Entretien et nettoyage

Essuyer les écouteurs au moyen d'un chiffon doux, humide et non pelucheux et laisser sécher entièrement.

Ne pas :

Utiliser des solvants abrasifs pour nettoyer le casque,

Exposer le casque à des températures excessivement élevées ou basses.

Faire tomber le casque

Tenter de démonter le casque,

Jeter le casque au feu, car cela pourrait causer une explosion.

#### Procédure de prise en main

Sortir le produit de sa boîte.

Sortir le produit de son emballage.

Placer l'emballage dans la boîte et la conserver ou la jeter en respectant les consignes de sécurité.

#### Contenu

Casque industriel

Câble USB

Mode d'emploi

#### Description des pièces

1. Casque industriel
2. Bouton « Lecture/Pause/Mains Libres » (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Bouton « Suivant/Volume + » (Skip/Volume +)
4. Bouton « Précédent/Volume - » (Skip/Volume -)

5. Témoin lumineux LED
6. Port de recharge micro USB
7. Microphone mains libres
8. Port entrée auxiliaire
9. Câble USB
10. Connecteur micro USB
11. Connecteur USB

## Mode d'emploi

### Chargement de la batterie

Ce casque est doté d'une batterie 3,7 V 250 mAh (non amovible). Il est recommandé de charger complètement la batterie avant la première utilisation (1 h 30 environ).

Brancher l'extrémité micro USB du câble USB dans le port de chargement du casque et l'autre extrémité dans un port USB compatible.

Pendant que la batterie charge, le témoin lumineux LED est rouge. Une fois la batterie entièrement chargée, le témoin lumineux LED s'éteint.

Débrancher avec précaution les deux extrémités du câble USB et le ranger soigneusement pour une utilisation ultérieure.

### Utilisation du casque industriel

#### Fonctionnalités de base

Mettre le casque en marche en appuyant pendant environ 3 secondes sur le bouton « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES » (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE).

Mettre la musique en pause en appuyant sur le bouton « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES » (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE), puis appuyer à nouveau pour relancer la musique.

Régler le volume des écouteurs au moyen des boutons « + » et « - ». Appuyer sur le bouton « + » et le maintenir enfoncé pour augmenter le volume ; appuyer sur le bouton « - » et le maintenir enfoncé pour baisser le volume.

Pour passer au morceau suivant, appuyer sur le bouton « + » ; pour écouter le morceau précédent, appuyer sur le bouton « - ».

Appuyer sur le bouton « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES » (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE) pendant environ 3 secondes pour éteindre le casque.

#### Modes

Le casque doit être en marche avant de pouvoir utiliser les modes suivants.

#### Mode Bluetooth

ÉTAPE 1 : Une fois que le casque est en marche, le témoin lumineux LED clignote en bleu et rouge pour signaler qu'il est prêt à être appairé à un appareil compatible Bluetooth.

ÉTAPE 2 : Rechercher les écouteurs avec l'appareil compatible Bluetooth. Sélectionner « EE3956BT » pour connecter et appairer les deux appareils. Une fois la connexion établie, le témoin lumineux LED reste allumé constamment en bleu pour indiquer que le casque est appairé à l'appareil compatible Bluetooth.

ÉTAPE 3 : Pour mettre fin à l'appairage ou déconnecter un appareil compatible Bluetooth des écouteurs, désactiver la fonction Bluetooth sur l'appareil compatible. Il est alors possible d'appairer les écouteurs à un autre appareil compatible.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Remarque : Une fois connectés, le volume peut être réglé depuis les écouteurs ou au moyen des commandes de l'appareil compatible Bluetooth.

La portée réelle peut être réduite en raison de la présence d'obstacles entre les dispositifs connectés.

#### Passer un appel téléphonique avec un appareil compatible Bluetooth

Une fois que l'appareil compatible Bluetooth est appairé au casque, il est possible de passer des

appels téléphoniques.

ÉTAPE 1 : Composer le numéro sur l'appareil compatible Bluetooth et sélectionner l'option Bluetooth/mains libres. Les écouteurs dotés d'un micro intégré peuvent alors être utilisés comme kit mains libres.

ÉTAPE 2 : Pour accepter ou mettre fin à un appel avec le casque, appuyer sur « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES » (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE).

ÉTAPE 3 : Pour régler le volume de l'appel, utiliser les écouteurs ou l'appareil compatible Bluetooth.

ÉTAPE 4 : Pour rejeter un appel entrant, appuyer sur le bouton « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES » et le maintenir enfoncé.

ÉTAPE 5 : Pour composer le dernier numéro appelé, appuyer deux fois sur le bouton « LECTURE/PAUSE/MAINS LIBRES ».

#### Port entrée auxiliaire

Pour utiliser le mode auxiliaire, brancher une extrémité du câble entrée auxiliaire (non inclus) dans le port d'entrée auxiliaire sur les écouteurs et l'autre extrémité au MP3 ou à une autre source audio compatible. Le casque passera directement en mode auxiliaire une fois que le câble entrée auxiliaire est branché.

#### Caractéristiques techniques :

Code produit : EE3956BT

Version Bluetooth : 5.0

Portée sans fil : Jusqu'à 25 mètres\*

Taille du pilote : 40 mm

Impédance :  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$

Sensibilité :  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Réponse en fréquence : 20 Hz – 20 kHz

Tension de charge : USB DC 5 V/0,5 A

Batterie : 250 mAh

Fréquence Bluetooth : 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – koptelefoon industrieel  
Handleiding

Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door en bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.

### Veiligheidsinstructies

Volg altijd een aantal basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten. Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar en personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis kunnen dit product alleen onder toezicht gebruiken, of als zij instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van dit product en eventuele gevaren. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen. Kinderen mogen dit product niet reinigen of er onderhoud aan uitvoeren, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.

Dit product is geen speelgoed.

Dit product heeft geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden gerepareerd.

Houd het product en de USB-kabel buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Houd het product en de USB-kabel uit de buurt van hittebronnen of scherpe randen die beschadiging kunnen veroorzaken.

Houd het product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, direct zonlicht, vocht, water en andere vloeistoffen.

Gebruik het product niet met natte handen.

Gebruik het product niet nadat het is blootgesteld aan water, vocht of een andere vloeistof om een elektrische schok, ontploffing en/of letsel aan jezelf en schade aan het product te voorkomen.

Laat geen voorwerpen die vatbaar zijn voor magnetisme (geldkaarten, floppydisks met magnetische codering, enz.) in de buurt van het product achter.

Laat het product nooit zonder toezicht achter terwijl het aangesloten is op een ander apparaat.

Gebruik het product niet voor iets anders dan het beoogd gebruik.

Gebruik geen andere accessoires dan de meegeleverde accessoires.

Speel muziek niet op een te hoog volume omdat dit schade aan het gehoor en/of de apparatuur kan veroorzaken.

Koppel de USB-kabel altijd los nadat het product is gebruikt, voordat het wordt gereinigd en terwijl het wordt gerepareerd.

Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Het mag niet voor commerciële doeleinden worden gebruikt.

Luister om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen niet gedurende lange tijd op een hoog volumenniveau.

Waarschuwing: Houd het product uit de buurt van ontvlambare materialen.

### Veiligheid batterij

Mocht een batterij of cel lekken, zorg dan dat de vloeistof niet in contact komt met de huid of ogen.

Als er contact is geweest, spoel het betreffende gebied dan af met veel water en zoek medische hulp.

Opladbare cellen en batterijen moeten voor gebruik worden opgeladen. Na langdurige opslag moeten de cellen of batterijen voor een optimale werking mogelijk meerdere malen worden geladen en ontladen.

Stel cellen of batterijen niet bloot aan hitte of vuur.

Plet, doorboor, demonteer of beschadig batterijen niet.

Niet bewaren boven 60 °C.

Niet bewaren in direct zonlicht.

Gooi lege batterijen niet weg met het huisvuil.

Breng lege batterijen naar een plaats waar ze gerecycled worden. Neem contact op met de plaatselijke overheid voor meer informatie.

Dit product is uitgerust met een 3,7 V 250 mAh oplaadbare batterij (niet uitneembaar).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

De conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd bij UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD Verenigd Koninkrijk of online op [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS] Verzorging en onderhoud

Veeg de koptelefoon schoon met een zachte, vochtige, pluisvrije doek en laat hem grondig drogen.

Waarschuwingen:

Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen om de koptelefoon te reinigen,

Stel de koptelefoon niet bloot aan extreem hoge of lage temperaturen,

Laat de koptelefoon niet vallen

Probeer de koptelefoon niet te demonteren,

Gooi de koptelefoon niet in een open vuur. Dit veroorzaakt een explosie.

Aan de slag

Verwijder het product uit de doos.

Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal van het product.

Plaats het verpakkingsmateriaal in de doos en bewaar het of gooi het veilig weg.

In de verpakking

Koptelefoon industrieel

USB-oplaadkabel

Handleiding

Beschrijving onderdelen

1. Koptelefoon industrieel
2. Afspelen/Pauze/Handsfree-knop (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Overslaan/Volume + knop (+)
4. Overslaan/Volume – knop (–)
5. Led-indicatielampje
6. Micro-USB-oplaadpoort
7. Handsfree microfoon
8. Aux. Invoerpoort
9. USB-oplaadkabel
10. Micro-USB-aansluiting
11. USB-aansluiting

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Het opladen van de batterij

De koptelefoon is uitgerust met een 3,7 V 250 mAh batterij (niet uitneembaar) We raden aan om de batterij voor het eerste gebruik volledig op te laden; dit duurt ongeveer 1,5 uur.

Sluit het micro-USB-uiteinde van de USB-oplaadkabel aan op de micro-USB-oplaadpoort van de koptelefoon en het andere uiteinde op een geschikte USB-poort.

Tijdens het opladen wordt het led-indicatielampje rood. Zodra de batterij volledig is opgeladen, schakelt het led-indicatielampje uit.

Koppel beide uiteinden van de USB-oplaadkabel voorzichtig los en berg deze veilig op voor toekomstig gebruik.

## De industriële koptelefoon gebruiken

### Basisfuncties

Schakel de koptelefoon in door de knop 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' ongeveer 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden.

Pauzeer een nummer door op 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' te drukken; druk nogmaals op de knop om het nummer te hervatten.

Pas het volume van de koptelefoon aan met '+' en '-'. Houd de knop '+' ingedrukt om het volume te verhogen; verlaag het volume door '-' ingedrukt te houden.

Druk op '+' om naar het volgende nummer te gaan; speel het vorige nummer door '-' in te drukken. Houd 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' gedurende ca. 3 seconden ingedrukt om de koptelefoon uit te schakelen.

### Instellingen

De koptelefoon moet zijn ingeschakeld voordat een van de volgende instellingen kan worden gebruikt.

#### Bluetooth-instellingen

STAP 1: Zodra de koptelefoon is ingeschakeld, knippert het led-indicatielampje afwisselend blauw en rood om aan te geven dat de koptelefoon klaar is om te worden gekoppeld met een apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt.

STAP 2: Zoek naar de koptelefoon met behulp van een apparaat dat bluetooth ondersteunt. Selecteer 'EE3956BT' om verbinding te maken en te koppelen. Zodra een verbinding tot stand is gebracht, blijft het led-indicatielampje onafgebroken blauw branden om aan te geven dat de koptelefoon is gekoppeld aan het apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt.

STAP 3: Om een apparaat dat bluetooth ondersteunt te ontkoppelen of te verwijderen van de koptelefoon, schakelt u de bluetoothfunctie op het ondersteunende apparaat uit. De koptelefoon kan nu worden gekoppeld met een nieuw apparaat dat bluetooth ondersteunt.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Let op: Eenmaal verbonden kan het geluid worden geregeld via de koptelefoon of de juiste bedieningselementen op het apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt.

\* Het effectieve bereik kan worden verminderd door de aanwezigheid van obstakels tussen aangesloten apparaten.

#### Telefoongesprekken voeren via een apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt

Nadat het apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt met de koptelefoon is gekoppeld, kunnen telefoongesprekken worden gevoerd.

STAP 1: Toets het nummer in dat moet worden gebeld met het apparaat dat bluetooth ondersteunt, en selecteer de functie Bluetooth/handsfree. De koptelefoon en de ingebouwde microfoon functioneren nu als een handsfree-apparaat.

STAP 2: Druk om een telefoongesprek aan te nemen of te verbreken met behulp van de koptelefoon op 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE'.

STAP 3: Het volume van het telefoongesprek kan worden geregeld via de koptelefoon of het apparaat dat Bluetooth ondersteunt.

STAP 4: Druk om een inkomend gesprek te weigeren op 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE' en houd de knop vast.

STAP 5: Druk om het laatstgekozen nummer nogmaals te bellen twee keer op 'PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE'

#### Aux. -modus

Steek het ene uiteinde van een line-in Aux.-kabel (niet meegeleverd) in de Aux.-invoerpoort op de koptelefoon om de Aux.-modus te gebruiken en steek het andere uiteinde in een MP3-speler of een andere geschikte audiobron. De koptelefoon schakelt automatisch over naar Aux.-modus zodra een line-in Aux.-kabel ingeplugd is.

## Specificaties

Productcode: EE3956BT

Bluetooth-versie: 5.0

Draadloos bereik: Tot 25 m\*

Afmetingen driver: 40 mm

Impedantie:  $32 \Omega \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Gevoeligheid:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Frequentierespons: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Laadspanning: 5 V 0,5 A DC USB

Batterij: 250 mAh

Bluetoothfrequentie: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Cuffie industriali  
Manuale di istruzioni

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni e conservarle per consultazioni future.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

L'utilizzo di prodotti elettrici richiede sempre l'osservanza di precauzioni di base per la sicurezza. Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato dai bambini a partire dagli 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, oppure prive dell'esperienza e della conoscenza necessarie, solo se tali soggetti hanno ricevuto assistenza o informazioni sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchiatura e ne hanno compreso i rischi annessi.

Si consiglia di sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che non giochino con il prodotto.

La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini, a meno che non siano maggiori di 8 anni e sorvegliati.

Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.

Questo prodotto non contiene parti sostituibili o riparabili dall'utente.

Tenere il prodotto e il cavo USB fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Tenere il prodotto e il cavo USB lontano dal calore o da bordi taglienti che potrebbero causare danni.

Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore, luce solare diretta, umidità, acqua e altri liquidi.

Non adoperare il prodotto con le mani bagnate.

Non utilizzare il prodotto se è stato esposto ad acqua, umidità o altri liquidi, per impedire eventuali scosse elettriche, esplosioni e/o altre lesioni alla persona nonché danni al prodotto.

Non lasciare oggetti sensibili al magnetismo (carte bancomat, dischetti con codifica magnetica, ecc.) in prossimità del prodotto.

Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito quando è collegato a un altro dispositivo.

Non utilizzare il prodotto per un uso diverso da quello a cui è destinato.

Non utilizzare accessori diversi da quelli forniti.

Non riprodurre musica a livelli di volume eccessivi, poiché potrebbero verificarsi danni all'udito o all'apparecchiatura.

È necessario scollegare il cavo USB dall'unità dopo l'uso, prima della pulizia e durante eventuali riparazioni.

Il prodotto è concepito solo per uso domestico. Non deve essere utilizzato per scopi commerciali.

Per evitare possibili danni all'udito, l'ascolto non deve avvenire a livelli di volume alti per lunghi periodi di tempo.

Attenzione: Tenere il prodotto lontano da materiali infiammabili.

#### Sicurezza della batteria

In caso di perdita dalla batteria o da una cella, evitare che il liquido entri in contatto con la pelle o con gli occhi. In caso di contatto, lavare l'area interessata con abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.

Le celle e le batterie secondarie devono essere caricate prima dell'uso. Dopo un periodo prolungato di mancato utilizzo, potrebbe essere necessario caricare e scaricare più volte le celle o le batterie per ottenere prestazioni ottimali.

Non esporre le celle o le batterie al calore o al fuoco.

Non rompere, forare, smontare o danneggiare in alcun modo le batterie.

Non conservare a temperature oltre 60° C.

Non riporre alla luce solare diretta.

Non smaltire le batterie esauste insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

Una volta che le batterie sono esaurite, smaltire il prodotto presso il punto locale di smaltimento. Per maggiori informazioni si prega di contattare l'autorità locale competente.

Questo prodotto è dotato di una batteria ricaricabile da 3,7 V 250 mAh (non rimovibile).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. dichiara che la presente unità è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni della Direttiva 2014/53/UE.

La dichiarazione di conformità può essere consultata presso UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. Regno Unito o all'indirizzo [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Cura e manutenzione

Pulire le cuffie con un panno morbido, umido e privo di pelucchi e lasciare asciugare completamente.

Non:

- utilizzare solventi detergenti abrasivi per la pulizia delle cuffie, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiarle.
- esporre le cuffie a temperature estremamente alte o basse,
- far cadere le cuffie,
- tentare di smontare le cuffie,
- gettare le cuffie nel fuoco, poiché ciò provocherebbe un'esplosione.

#### Operazioni preliminari

Estrarre il prodotto dalla scatola.

Rimuovere tutti gli imballaggi dal prodotto.

Rimettere gli imballaggi dentro la scatola e riporre o smaltire il tutto in sicurezza.

#### Contenuto della scatola

Cuffie industriali

Cavo di ricarica USB

Manuale di istruzioni

#### Descrizione dei componenti

1. Cuffie industriali
2. Tasto Riproduzione/Pausa/Vivavoce (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Tasto Salta traccia/Aumenta volume (+)
4. Tasto Salta traccia/Diminuisci volume (-)
5. Spia luminosa LED
6. Porta di ricarica Micro USB
7. Microfono vivavoce
8. Porta di ingresso Aux.
9. Cavo di ricarica USB
10. Connettore Micro USB
11. Connettore USB

#### Istruzioni per l'uso

##### Caricare la batteria

Le cuffie sono dotate di una batteria da 3,7 V 250 mAh (non rimovibile). Si raccomanda di caricare completamente la batteria prima del primo utilizzo; l'operazione richiederà circa 1 ora e mezza.

Collegare l'estremità micro USB del cavo di ricarica USB alla porta di ricarica USB presente sulle cuffie e l'altra estremità a una porta USB compatibile.

Durante la carica, la spia LED si illuminerà di rosso. Quando la batteria sarà completamente carica, la spia LED si spegnerà.

Scollegare con attenzione entrambe le estremità del cavo USB e riporlo in un luogo sicuro per l'utilizzo futuro.

##### Utilizzo delle cuffie industriali

##### Funzionalità di base

Accendere le cuffie tenendo premuto il tasto "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE" per circa 3 secondi.

Per mettere in pausa una traccia, premere "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE"; premerlo nuovamente per riprendere l'ascolto.

Regolare il volume delle cuffie utilizzando i tasti "+" e "-". Tenere premuto "+" per aumentare il volume; tenere premuto "-" per diminuirlo.

Per passare alla traccia successiva, premere "+"; per riprodurre la traccia precedente premere "-".

Per spegnere le cuffie, tenere premuto il tasto "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE" per circa 3 secondi.

##### Modalità

Prima di utilizzare le seguenti modalità, è necessario accendere le cuffie.

#### Modalità Bluetooth

**PASSAGGIO 1:** Dopo aver acceso le cuffie, la spia LED emetterà una luce lampeggiante alternativamente blu e rossa per segnalare che sono pronte per essere associate a un dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile.

**PASSAGGIO 2:** Dal dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile, lanciare la ricerca delle cuffie. Selezionare "EE3956BT" per stabilire la connessione e associare i dispositivi. Stabilita la connessione, la spia LED emetterà una luce blu fissa per segnalare l'avvenuta associazione con il dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile.

**PASSAGGIO 3:** Per interrompere l'associazione o rimuovere un dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile dalle cuffie, spegnere la funzione Bluetooth sul dispositivo compatibile. Sarà ora possibile associare le cuffie con un nuovo dispositivo compatibile.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Nota: Quando i dispositivi sono connessi, è possibile regolare l'audio sia dalle cuffie che utilizzando gli appositi comandi sul dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile.

\* L'effettiva distanza può essere ridotta a causa della presenza di ostacoli tra i dispositivi collegati

Effettuare chiamate tramite un dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile

Dopo aver associato il dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile alle cuffie, sarà possibile effettuare chiamate.

**PASSAGGIO 1:** Utilizzando il dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile, comporre il numero telefonico da chiamare e selezionare l'opzione Bluetooth/Vivavoce. Le cuffie e il relativo microfono integrato fungeranno ora da dispositivo vivavoce.

**PASSAGGIO 2:** Per effettuare o interrompere una chiamata utilizzando le cuffie, premere il tasto "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

**PASSAGGIO 3:** Il volume della chiamata può essere regolato utilizzando sia le cuffie che il dispositivo Bluetooth compatibile.

**PASSAGGIO 4:** Per rifiutare una chiamata in ingresso, tenere premuto "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

**PASSAGGIO 5:** Per ricomporre l'ultimo numero chiamato, premere due volte il tasto "PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE".

#### Porta di ingresso Modalità

Per la modalità Aux., collegare un'estremità del cavo di ingresso Aux. (non incluso) alla porta di ingresso Aux. sulle cuffie e l'altra estremità a un lettore MP3 o a un'altra sorgente audio compatibile. Una volta inserito il cavo di ingresso Aux., le cuffie passeranno automaticamente alla modalità Aux.

#### Caratteristiche tecniche

Codice prodotto: EE3956BT

Versione Bluetooth: 5.0

Distanza Wireless: Fino a 25 m\*

Dimensioni driver: 40 mm

Impedenza:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$

Sensibilità:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Risposta in frequenza: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Voltaggio di ricarica: 5 V 0.5 A DC USB

Batteria: 250 mAh

Frequenza Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Słuchawki przemysłowe  
Instrukcja obsługi

Prosimy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję i zachować ją jako źródło informacji na przyszłość.

Instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Używając produktów elektrycznych, należy zawsze stosować podstawowe środki ostrożności. Dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych bądź nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą używać tego urządzenia tylko pod nadzorem lub po poinstruowaniu w zakresie użytkowania urządzenia w bezpieczny sposób oraz pod warunkiem, że rozumieją występujące zagrożenia.

Dzieci powinny znajdować się pod nadzorem w celu zapewnienia, że nie będą bawić się produktem. Dzieci nie powinny czyścić ani konserwować urządzenia, chyba że mają powyżej 8 lat i znajdują się pod nadzorem.

Produkt nie jest zabawką.

Ten produkt nie zawiera części,

Produkt i przewód USB należy trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

Produkt i przewód USB należy trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła i ostrych krawędzi, które mogą

spowodować uszkodzenie.

Produkt należy trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, wilgoci, wody i wszelkich innych cieczy.

Nie obsługiwać produktu mokrymi rękami.

Nie włączać produktu, jeśli był narażony na działanie wody, wilgoci lub innej cieczy, aby zapobiec porażeniu prądem, wybuchowi i/lub obrażeniom ciała i uszkodzeniom produktu.

Nie pozostawiać w pobliżu produktu żadnych przedmiotów podatnych na pole magnetyczne (kart płatniczych, dyskietek z kodowaniem magnetycznym itp.).

Nie zostawiać produktu bez nadzoru, gdy jest on podłączony do innego urządzenia.

Nie używać produktu do żadnego innego celu niż zgodny z przeznaczeniem.

Nie używać innych akcesoriów poza dołączonymi do zestawu.

Nie odtwarzać muzyki ze zbyt dużą głośnością, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie słuchu i/lub uszkodzenie urządzenia.

Należy bezwzględnie odłączyć przewód USB po użyciu produktu, przed jego czyszczeniem i naprawą.

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nie wolno go używać do celów komercyjnych.

Aby zapobiec ewentualnemu uszkodzeniu słuchu, nie należy słuchać głośnej muzyki przez długi czas.

Ostrzeżenie: Trzymać produkt z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.

#### Bezpieczeństwo baterii

Jeżeli dojdzie do wycieku z baterii lub ogniwa, nie wolno dopuścić do kontaktu cieczy ze skórą lub oczami. Jeśli doszło do kontaktu, przemyć dane miejsce dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

Baterie i ogniwa dodatkowe wymagają naładowania przed użyciem. Po długim czasie przechowywania może być konieczne kilkakrotne naładowanie i rozładowanie ogniw lub baterii w celu osiągnięcia ich maksymalnej wydajności.

Nie wystawiać ogniw ani baterii na działanie wysokiej temperatury lub ognia.

Nie zgniatać, nie przebijać, nie rozmontowywać ani w inny sposób nie uszkadzać baterii.

Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 60°C.

Unikać przechowywania w miejscu bezpośrednio narażonym na działanie słońca.

Nie wyrzucać wyczerpanych baterii wraz z odpadami domowymi.

Po zużyciu baterii produkt należy zutylizować w lokalnym punkcie recyklingu. Prosimy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami, aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje.

Produkt wyposażono w baterię wielokrotnego ładowania 3,7 V 250 mAh (niewyjmowaną).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że to urządzenie jest zgodne z podstawowymi wymaganiami i innymi przepisami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.

Z deklaracją zgodności można się zapoznać w UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, Wielka Brytania lub na stronie internetowej [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Pielęgnacja i konserwacja

Wytrzyj słuchawki miękką, wilgotną szmatką niepozostawiającą kłaczków i poczekaj, aż całkowicie wyschną.

Nie wolno:

Używać do czyszczenia słuchawek rozpuszczalników do czyszczenia o działaniu ścierającym, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie.

Narażać słuchawek na działanie ostrych przedmiotów,

Upuszczać słuchawek,

Próbować rozmontowywać słuchawek,

Wrzucać słuchawek do ognia, ponieważ spowoduje to wybuch.

## Uruchamianie

Wyjmij produkt z pudełka.

Zdejmij z produktu całe opakowanie.

Włóż opakowanie do pudełka i schowaj lub zutylizuj w bezpieczny sposób.

## Zawartość opakowania

Słuchawki przemysłowe

Przewód USB do ładowania

Instrukcja obsługi

## Opis elementów

1. Słuchawki przemysłowe
2. Odtwarzaj/Pauza/Przycisk obsługi telefonu (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Przycisk Pomiń/Głośność + (+)
4. Przycisk Pomiń/Głośność – (–)
5. Wskaźnik diodowy LED
6. Port micro USB do ładowania
7. Mikrofon funkcji głośnomówiącej
8. Wejście Aux Wejście In
9. Przewód USB do ładowania
10. Wtyczka micro USB
11. Wtyczka USB

## Instrukcja użycia

### Ładowanie baterii

Słuchawki wyposażono w baterię 3,7 V 250 mAh (niewyjmowaną). Zaleca się pełne naładowanie baterii przed pierwszym użyciem. Zajmie to ok. 1,5 godziny.

Podłącz końcówkę micro USB przewodu USB do ładowania do gniazda USB do ładowania w słuchawkach, a drugi koniec do kompatybilnego gniazda USB.

Podczas ładowania wskaźnik LED będzie świecił się na czerwono. Gdy bateria będzie w pełni naładowana, wskaźnik LED zgaśnie.

Ostrożnie odłącz obydwie końce przewodu USB do ładowania i schowaj w bezpiecznym miejscu do przyszłego użycia.

### Korzystanie ze słuchawek przemysłowych

#### Podstawowe funkcje

Włącz słuchawki, naciskając i przytrzymując przycisk „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE” przez ok. 3 sekundy.

Utwór można zatrzymać, naciskając „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE”. Ponowne naciśnięcie wznowi utwór.

Głośność słuchawek można regulować przyciskami „+” i „–”. By zwiększyć głośność, naciśnij i przytrzymaj „+”. Aby ją zmniejszyć, naciśnij i przytrzymaj „–”.

Aby przełączyć na następny utwór, naciśnij „+”. Aby odtworzyć poprzedni utwór, naciśnij „–”.

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE” przez ok. 3 sekundy, aby wyłączyć słuchawki.

#### Tryby działania

Przed użyciem któregoś z poniższych trybów należy włączyć słuchawki.

#### Tryb Bluetooth

KROK 1: Po włączeniu słuchawek wskaźnik diodowy LED miga na przemian na niebiesko i czerwono, aby zasygnalizować, że słuchawki są gotowe do sparowania z urządzeniem kompatybilnym z Bluetooth.

KROK 2: Wyszukać słuchawki w urządzeniu kompatybilnym z Bluetooth. Wybierz „EE3956BT”, aby połączyć i sparować urządzenia. Po nawiązaniu połączenia wskaźnik diodowy LED będzie świecić ciąglem niebieskim światłem, co oznacza, że słuchawki są sparowane z urządzeniem kompatybilnym z Bluetooth.

KROK 3: Aby anulować sparowanie lub usunąć urządzenie kompatybilne z Bluetooth, wyłącz funkcję Bluetooth w kompatybilnym urządzeniu. Teraz słuchawki można sparować z nowym kompatybilnym urządzeniem.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Uwaga: Po podłączeniu można sterować dźwiękiem na słuchawkach lub przy użyciu elementów obsługowych urządzenia kompatybilnego z Bluetooth.

\* Efektywny zasięg może zostać ograniczony ze względu na przeszkody między podłączonymi urządzeniami.

### Rozmowy telefoniczne przez urządzenie kompatybilne z Bluetooth

Po sparowaniu urządzenia kompatybilnego z Bluetooth ze słuchawkami można wykonywać połączenia telefoniczne.

KROK 1: Wybierz numer telefonu na kompatybilnym urządzeniu Bluetooth i wybierz opcję zestawu głośnomówiącego/Bluetooth. Słuchawki wraz z wbudowanym mikrofonem będą teraz pełniły funkcję urządzenia głośnomówiącego.

KROK 2: Aby nawiązać lub przerwać połączenie przy użyciu słuchawek, naciśnij „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE”.

KROK 3: Głośność połączenia można regulować w słuchawkach lub w urządzeniu kompatybilnym z Bluetooth.

KROK 4: Aby odrzucić połączenie przychodzące, naciśnij i przytrzymaj „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE”.

KROK 5: Aby ponownie wybrać ostatni wybrany numer, naciśnij dwa razy „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE”.

### Wejście Aux Aux

Aby skorzystać z trybu Aux, podłącz jeden koniec przewodu Line-in Aux (nie wchodzi w zakres zestawu) do gniazda Aux-in słuchawek, a drugi koniec do odtwarzacza MP3 lub innego kompatybilnego źródła audio. Słuchawki przełączą się automatycznie na tryb Aux po podłączeniu przewodu Line-in Aux.

### Specyfikacja

Kod produktu: EE3956BT

Wersja Bluetooth: 5.0

Zasięg połączenia bezprzewodowego: Do 25 m\*

Rozmiar sterownika: 40 mm

Impedancja:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$

Czułość:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$

Zakres częstotliwości: 20 Hz–20 kHz

Napięcie ładowania: 5 V 0,5 A DC USB

Bateria: 250 mAh

Częstotliwość Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz

EE3956BT – Industrijske naglavne slušalke  
Priročnik z navodili

Skrbno preberite celotna navodila in jih shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Varnostna navodila

Pri uporabi električnih izdelkov je treba vedno upoštevati osnovne varnostne ukrepe.

Otroci, starejši od 8 let, in osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi zmožnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja lahko ta izdelek uporabljajo samo, če so pri uporabi pod nadzorom ali so poučene o napravi in razumejo potencialna tveganja, ki jih uporaba te naprave prinaša.

Otroke je treba nadzorovati in zagotoviti, da se z izdelkom ne igrajo.

Otroci ne smejo opravljati čiščenja ali vzdrževanja izdelka, razen če so starejši od 8 let in se jih pri tem nadzoruje.

Ta izdelek ni igrača.

Izdelek nima delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil ali zamenjal.

Izdelek in kabel USB hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

Izdelek in kabel USB hranite ločeno od vročine ali ostrih robov, ki bi lahko povzročili škodo.

Izdelek hranite ločeno od virov toplote, neposredne sončne svetlobe, vlage, vode in drugih tekočin.

Izdelka ne potaplajte v vodo ali katero koli drugo količino.

Izdelka ne uporabljajte z mokrimi dlanmi.

Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je bil izpostavljen vodi, vlagi ali kateri koli drugi tekočini, in tako preprečite električni udar, eksplozijo in/ali poškodbo sebe in škodo izdelka.

Predmetov, ki so občutljivi na magnetizem (kreditne kartice, diskete z magnetnim kodiranjem itd.), ne puščajte v bližini izdelka.

Ko je izdelek povezan z drugo napravo, ga ne puščajte brez nadzora.

Izdelek uporabljajte izključno namensko.

Uporabljajte samo priložene dodatke.

Glasbe ne predvajajte na previsoki glasnosti, saj lahko to povzroči okvaro sluha in/ali poškoduje opremo.

Zelo pomembno je, da po uporabi, pred čiščenjem in med popravilom izdelka iztaknete kabel USB.

Ta izdelek je namenjen samo za domačo uporabo. Izdelka se ne sme uporabljati v komercialne namene.

Da bi preprečili morebitno okvaro sluha, ne poslušajte zvokov pri visoki glasnosti dalj časa.  
Opozorilo: Izdelek hranite ločeno od vnetljivih materialov.

## Varna uporaba baterij

V primeru izlitja baterij ne dovolite, da bi tekočina prišla v stik s kožo ali z očmi. V primeru stika prizadeto mesto sperite z veliko količino vode in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

Sekundarne celice je treba pred uporabo napolniti. Po daljših obdobjih neuporabe je celice morda treba večkrat napolniti in izprazniti, da se doseže njihov maksimalni učinek.

Baterij ne izpostavljajte toploti ali ognju.

Baterij ne uničujte, luknjajte, razstavljajte ali jih na kakršen koli drugačen način poškodujte.

Ne hranite na temperaturi, višji od 60 °C.

Ne shranjujte na neposredni sončni svetlobi.

Baterij ne izpostavljajte toploti ali ognju, saj lahko eksplodirajo.

Baterij ne izpostavljajte mehanskim udarcem.

Izrabljenih baterij ne odvrzite med gospodinjske odpadke.

Ko se baterije izpraznijo, izdelek odnesite na lokalno mesto za reciklažo. Za podrobnejše informacije stopite v stik z lokalnimi vladnimi uradi.

Ta izdelek je opremljen s polnilno baterijo 3,7 V 250 mAh (ni je mogoče odstraniti).

Podjetje UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta enota v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi določbami direktive 2014/53/EU.

Izjavo o skladnosti si lahko ogledate pri podjetju UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, Združeno kraljestvo ali na spletni strani [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Nega in vzdrževanje

Slušalke obrišite z mehko, vlažno krpo, ki ne pušča vlaken, in pustite, da se temeljito posušijo.

Ne:

uporabljajte abrazivnih čistilnih topil za čiščenje slušalk,

izpostavljajte slušalk ekstremno visokim ali nizkim temperaturam,

spustite slušalk na tla,

poskušajte razstavljati slušalk,

zavržite slušalk v ogenj, saj lahko to povzroči eksplozijo.

## Prvi koraki

Izdelek vzemite iz embalaže.

Z izdelka odstranite vso ovojnino.

Ovojnino položite v embalažo in jo spravite ali varno zavržite.

## V embalaži

Industrijske naglavne slušalke

Polnilni kabel USB

Priročnik z navodili

## Opis delov

1. Industrijske naglavne slušalke
2. Gumb za predvajanje/premor/prostoročno delovanje (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Gumb za preskok/glasnost + (+)
4. Gumb za preskok/glasnost – (–)
5. Indikatorska lučka LED
6. Polnilni izhod mikro USB

7. Prostoročni mikrofoni
8. Način Vhodni priključek
9. Polnilni kabel USB
10. Priključek mikro USB
11. Priključek USB

Navodila za uporabo

Polnjenje baterij

Slušalke so opremljene z baterijo 3,7 V 250 mAh (ni je mogoče odstraniti). Priporočljivo je, da pred prvo uporabo baterijo napolnite do konca, kar traja pribl. 1,5 h. Povežite mikro USB na polnilnem kablu USB s polnilnim priključkom mikro USB na slušalkah in drugi konec kabla z združljivim priključkom USB. Med polnjenjem indikatorska lučka LED sveti rdeče. Ko je baterija popolnoma napolnjena, indikatorska lučka LED ugasne. Pazljivo iztaknite oba konca polnilnega kabla USB in ga varno shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Uporaba industrijskih naglavnih slušalk

Osnovne funkcije

Slušalke vklopite tako, da pritisnete in pribl. 3 sekunde držite gumb „PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE“. Skladbo začasno ustavite s pritiskom na gumb „PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE“; za ponovno predvajanje gumb znova pritisnite. Nastavite glasnost slušalk s pomočjo gumbov „+“ in „-“. Pritisnite in držite „+“ za povečanje glasnosti; če želite zmanjšati glasnost, pritisnite in držite „-“. Če želite preklopiti na naslednjo skladbo, pritisnite in držite gumb „+“; predhodno skladbo pa predvajate tako, da pritisnete „-“. Če želite slušalke izklopiti, pritisnite in pribl. 3 sekunde držite gumb „PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE“.

Načini

Pred uporabo katerega koli od naslednjih načinov morajo biti slušalke vklopljene.

Način Bluetooth

1. KORAK: Ko so slušalke vklopljene, bo indikatorska lučka LED utripala izmenično modro in zeleno, kar nakazuje, da so slušalke pripravljene za povezavo napravo, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth.
  2. KORAK: Na napravi, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth, poiščite slušalke. Izberite „EE3956BT“ in povežite. Ko je povezava vzpostavljena, bo indikatorska lučka LED svetila modro, kar nakazuje, da so slušalke povezane z napravo, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth.
  3. KORAK: Če želite prekiniti povezavo med napravama ali ločiti napravo, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth, od slušalk, na združljivi napravi izklopite funkcijo Bluetooth. Slušalke lahko zdaj povežete z novo združljivo napravo.
- [3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]
- Opomba: Ko sta napravi povezani, lahko glasnost nadzorujete na slušalkah ali preko ustreznih nadzornih tipk na napravi, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth.
- \*Obseg učinkovanja se lahko zmanjša zaradi prisotnosti ovir med priključenima napravama.

Klici preko naprave, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth

Ko je povezava med slušalkami in napravo, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth, vzpostavljena, lahko preko nje opravljate telefonske klice.

1. KORAK: Na napravi, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth, vtipkajte številko, ki jo želite poklicati, in izberite možnost Bluetooth/prostoročno telefoniranje. Slušalke in njihov vgrajeni mikrofoni zdaj delujejo kot naprava za prostoročno telefoniranje.

2. KORAK: Če želite povezati klic s pomočjo slušalk, pritisnite gumb „PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE“.
3. KORAK: Glasnost telefonskega klica lahko nadzorujete na slušalkah ali napravi, ki je združljiva s tehnologijo Bluetooth.
4. KORAK: Če želite zavrniti dohodni klic, pritisnite in držite gumb »PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE«.
5. KORAK: Za ponoven izbor nazadnje klicane številke dvakrat pritisnite gumb »PREDVAJAJ/PREMOR/PROSTOROČNO DELOVANJE«.

#### Način AUX

Za uporabo načina AUX, povežite en konec kabla AUX (ni priložen) z vhodnim priključkom AUX na slušalkah in drugi konec s predvajalnikom MP3 ali drugo združljivo avdionapravo. Ko je kabel AUX priključen, bodo slušalke samodejno preklopile na način AUX.

#### Tehnični podatki

Koda izdelka: EE3956BT  
Različica Bluetooth: 5.0  
Domet brezžičnega signala: Do 25 m\*  
Velikost gonilnika: 40 mm  
Električna upornost:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$   
Občutljivost:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$   
Frekvenčni odziv: 20 Hz–20 kHz  
Polnilna napetost: 5 V 0,5 A DC USB  
Baterija: 250 mAh  
Frekvenca Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz

## EE3956BT – průmyslová sluchátka Návod k použití

Obsah návodu si pečlivě prostudujte a uschovejte pro pozdější použití.

### Bezpečnostní pokyny

Při používání elektrických zařízení vždy dodržujte základní bezpečnostní opatření. Děti starší 8 let, osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými či mentálními schopnostmi nebo bez odpovídajících zkušeností a znalostí mohou tento výrobek používat pouze pod dohledem nebo pokud byly poučeny o bezpečném používání výrobku a berou na vědomí s tím spojená rizika. Děti musí být pod dohledem, aby bylo zajištěno, že výrobek nebude sloužit jako hračka. Děti nesmí provádět čištění ani údržbu, vyjma dětí starších 8 let nebo pod dohledem. Tento výrobek není hračka. Výrobek neobsahuje díly, které mohou být opraveny uživatelem. Výrobek a kabel USB uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Výrobek a kabel USB chraňte před teplem a ostrými hranami, které by je mohly poškodit. Chraňte výrobek před zdroji tepla, přímým slunečním zářením, vlhkem, vodou a veškerými tekutinami.

Nemanipulujte výrobkem s mokřýma rukama. Pokud byl výrobek vystaven kontaktu s vodou, vlhkem či jinou tekutinou, nepoužívejte jej, abyste předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem, výbuchu, zranění či poškození výrobku. Nenechávejte v okolí výrobku žádné předměty citlivé na působení magnetického pole (platební karty, diskety s magnetickým záznamem apod.). Výrobek připojený k jinému zařízení neponechávejte bez dohledu. Nepoužívejte výrobek k jiným účelům než jeho zamýšlené použití. Nepoužívejte jiné příslušenství než dodané s výrobkem. Nepřehrávejte hudbu s nadměrnou hlasitostí, mohli byste si tak přivodit poškození sluchu nebo způsobit škodu na zařízení. Vždy je nutné odpojit USB kabel po použití produktu, před jeho čištěním a při opravě. Výrobek je určen pouze pro domácí použití a nesmí být používán ke komerčním účelům. Abyste předešli možnému poškození sluchu, vyhněte se delšímu poslechu při vysoké hlasitosti. Pozor: Uchovávejte výrobek odděleně od hořlavých materiálů.

### Bezpečné zacházení s bateriemi:

V případě úniku elektrolytu z baterií zamezte kontaktu s očima nebo kůží. Pokud k němu dojde, omyjte nebo vypláchněte dotčené místo velkým množstvím vody a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Sekundární články a baterie je třeba před použitím nabít. Pokud bylo zařízení delší dobu skladováno, může být nutné opakované nabití a vybití článků nebo baterií, aby zařízení dosáhlo maximální

výkonnosti.

Nevystavujte baterie horku či ohni.

Baterie neničte rozdrcením, nepropichujte je, nerozebírejte ani jinak nepoškozujte.

Nenechávejte v místech s teplotou nad 60 °C.

Nenechávejte na přímém slunci.

Vybité baterie nelikvidujte s domovním odpadem.

Po vyčerpání baterií likvidujte výrobek v místním zařízení na recyklaci. Pro podrobné informace se obraťte na příslušné orgány místní samosprávy.

Součástí tohoto výrobku je dobíjecí baterie 3,7 V 250 mAh (nevyjímatelná).

UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že tento výrobek splňuje základní požadavky a ostatní ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU.

Prohlášení o shodě je k nahlédnutí na adrese UP Global Sourcing UK Ltd., Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD, Spojené království nebo na webových stránkách [www.intempo.co.uk](http://www.intempo.co.uk).

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT] Péče a údržba

Pro čištění sluchátek použijte měkký, vlhký hadřík bez žmolků a nechte důkladně uschnout.

Je zakázáno:

používat k čištění sluchátek jakékoli abrazivní čisticí prostředky –  
vystavovat sluchátka extrémně vysokým nebo nízkým teplotám,  
upouštět sluchátka na zem –  
rozebírat sluchátka –  
vhazovat sluchátka do ohně – způsobí výbuch.

Začínáme

Vyjměte výrobek z krabice.

Odstraňte z výrobku všechny obaly.

Vložte obaly do krabice a uskladněte nebo bezpečně odstraňte.

Obsah krabice

Průmyslová sluchátka

Nabíjecí kabel USB

Návod k použití

Popis částí

1. Průmyslová sluchátka
2. Tlačítko přehrát / pozastavit / režim náhlavní soupravy (PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE)
3. Tlačítko přeskočit / zvýšit hlasitost (+)
4. Tlačítko přeskočit / snížit hlasitost (-)
5. Kontrolka LED
6. Nabíjecí port micro USB
7. Náhlavní mikrofon
8. Pomocný vstupní port
9. Nabíjecí kabel USB
10. Konektor micro USB
11. Konektor USB

Způsob použití

Nabíjení akumulátorové baterie

Součástí sluchátek je dobíjecí baterie 3,7 V 250 mAh (nevyjímatelná). Před prvním použitím se doporučuje baterii nabít do plné kapacity. Zabere to asi 1,5 hodiny.

Zapojte koncovku micro USB nabíjecího kabelu USB do nabíjecího portu USB na sluchátkách a opačnou koncovku do kompatibilního portu USB.

Kontrolka LED bude během nabíjení svítit červeně. Až bude baterie plně nabitá, kontrolka LED zhasne.

Opatrně odpojte obě koncovky nabíjecího kabelu USB a uložte jej na bezpečném místě pro pozdější použití.

## Používání průmyslových sluchátek

### Základní funkce

Pro zapnutí sluchátek stiskněte tlačítko „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“ a podržte ho přibližně 3 sekundy. Přehrávání přerušíte stiskem tlačítka „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“. Po opětovném zmáčknutí bude přehrávání pokračovat.

Hlasitost zvuku upravíte tlačítky „+“ a „-“. Zmáčknutím a podržením „+“ hlasitost zvýšíte, zmáčknutím a podržením „-“ snížíte.

Pro přehrávání další skladby stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „+“, pro přehrávání předchozí skladby stiskněte „-“.

Pro vypnutí sluchátek zmáčkněte tlačítko „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“ a podržte 3 vteřiny.

### Režimy

Pro přepnutí do kteréhokoli z níže uvedených režimů musí být sluchátka zapnutá.

### Režim Bluetooth

1. KROK: Po zapnutí sluchátek začne kontrolka LED střídavě blikat modrým a červeným světlem na znamení, že sluchátka jsou připravena ke spárování se zařízením podporujícím funkci Bluetooth.

2. KROK: Pomocí zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth najděte sluchátka. Zvolte EE3956BT, navažte spojení a spárujte. Po navázání spojení zůstane kontrolka LED svítit nepřerušovaně modře na znamení, že jsou sluchátka spárována se zařízením Bluetooth.

3. KROK: Pro zrušení spárování nebo odstranění zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth ze sluchátek vypněte v zařízení funkci Bluetooth. Nyní můžete sluchátka spárovat s dalším kompatibilním zařízením.

[3 MM CAPS HEIGHT, KEY LINE BOX]

Poznámka: Po navázání spojení je ovládání hlasitosti možné jak prostřednictvím sluchátek, tak pomocí příslušných ovládacích prvků na zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth.

Účinný rozsah může být snížen kvůli překážkám mezi připojenými zařízeními

### Volání ze zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth

Po spárování zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth se sluchátka je možno telefonovat.

1. KROK: Zadejte na zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth telefonní číslo, na které chcete volat, a zvolte možnost Bluetooth/režim náhlavní soupravy. Sluchátka včetně zabudovaného mikrofону tak budou plnit funkci náhlavní soupravy.

2. KROK: Pro navázání nebo ukončení hovoru prostřednictvím sluchátek zmáčkněte tlačítko „PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE“.

3. KROK: Hlasitost telefonních hovorů můžete ovládat jak prostřednictvím sluchátek, tak ze zařízení s funkcí Bluetooth.

4. KROK: Pro odmítnutí příchozího hovoru zmáčkněte a podržte tlačítko PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE.

KROK 5: Pro opětovné zadání posledního volaného čísla zmáčkněte dvakrát tlačítko PLAY/PAUSE/HANDS-FREE.

### Pomocný režim

Chcete-li použít režim Aux, připojte jeden konec kabelu Aux (není součástí balení) ke vstupnímu portu Aux na sluchátkách a druhý konec k přehrávači MP3 nebo jinému kompatibilnímu zdroji zvuku. Po zapojení kabelu linkového kabelu Aux se sluchátka automaticky přepnou do režimu Aux.

### Specifikace:

Kód výrobku: EE3956BT  
Verze Bluetooth: 5.0  
Dosah bezdrátového spojení: Až 25 m  
Rozměry měničů: 40 mm  
Impedance:  $32 \pm 5 \Omega$   
Citlivost:  $92 \text{ dB} \pm 5 \text{ dB}$   
Frekvenční odezva: 20 Hz–20 kHz  
Napětí pro nabíjení: 5 V 0.5 A DC USB  
Dobíjecí baterie: 250 mAh  
Frekvence Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz